17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

48
49
50

10f3

Name

Robt (Robert)
John

John

Tho (Thomas)
George

Abraham
John
Thomas
Robert
Henry
James
Robert
Abraham
John
John
Abraham

Abraham
Thomas
Robert
Thomas
James
John

Henry
John
Henry

Henry
Edmund
John
Robert
James
James
Robert
John
Robert
James
Henry
Jas (James)
Abraham
Henry
Abraham
James
John
Henry
John
John
Henry
Thomas

William
James
Robert

Date

Weddings at St James, Haslingden

Spouse

11 Dec 1604 Elizabeth Holden
5 Feb 1610 Jony Rawsorne
1 Jul 1694 Christian Ffish
1 Oct 1696 Jennet Hayurst

31 Mar 1719 Anne Barlow

1 Jan 1720 Ann Hargreaves
8 Sep 1721 Alice Woods
14 May 1730 Mary Warburton
19 Feb 1734 Anne Howorth
8 Apr 1740 Anne Crook
29 Nov 1740 Margaret Coope
25 Dec 1744 Elizabeth Rishton
15 Nov 1747 Alice Whitacre
30 Dec 1755 Susannah Haworth
2 Dec 1760 Anne Barns
8 Dec 1761 Mary Haworth

31 Dec 1761 Alice Barns
11 May 1762 Mary Rishton

6 Jul 1763 Mary Warburton
11 Feb 1766 Susan Barnes
30 Oct 1769 Mary Barlow
25 Nov 1769 Susan Dugdale

6 Nov 1771 Mary Piccop
25 Dec 1771 Alice Ormored
22 Feb 1772 Mary Cowpe

27 Nov 1773 Alice Thredfield
31 Oct 1778 Helen Kenyon
7 Jan 1779 Susan Ratcliffe
6 Jan 1781 Alice Duckworth
6 May 1783 Mary Anderton
6 Sep 1783 Ann Hargreaves
31 Dec 1785 Mary Ellston
16 Sep 1786 Anne Birtwistle
22 Jul 1787 Nancy Hargreaves
1 Apr 1793 Betty Grimshaw
11 Mar 1793 Anne Nuttall
7 Sep 1795 Ellen Duckworth
7 Jun 1798 Judith Shepard
1 Dec 1800 Alice Haworth
14 May 1801 Mary Ratcliffe
22 Nov 1802 Anne Openshaw
23 Jan 1804 Nancy Rothwell
23 Jul 1805 Jenny Rothwell
6 Oct 1807 Alice Holt
3 Apr 1809 Alice Rawstron
5 Feb 1810 Anne Dawson
2 Jan 1812 Elizabeth Haworth

31 Jan 1813 Alice Riley
21 Feb 1813 Anne Woods
4 Apr 1813 Anne Barnes

Comment

Warberton, no details

Warberton, no details

No details

Both of this Parish, date in October unclear

He of Cunstabligh, she of Oakenheadwood, father James
Barlow

Both of Deardengate

He John Woods alias Warburton, both of Heape Clough
He of this parish, she of Bury

He labourer, both of this parish

He labourer, both of this parish

Both of this parish

He weaver, both of this Chapelry

He weaver, she spinster, both of this Chapelry

He of Bury, she of this Chapelry, with consent of parents
Details illegible

he of this Chapelry, she of Bury, witness R'd Warburton, with
consent of parents

On FamilySearch only

Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents

Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents

Both of this Chapelry, witness Henry ? (surname illegible)
Both of this Parish, with consent of parents

Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents, witness
Abraham ? (illegible)

Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents

Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents

Both of this Chapelry, witness John Warburton, with consent of
parents

Both of this Chapelry

Both of this Chapelry

Both of this Chapelry, witness Susan Ffish
Both of this Chapelry

On FamilySearch only

On FamilySearch only

Both of this Chapelry

Both of this Chapelry

Both of this Chapelry

Both of this Chapelry

Both of this Chapelry

Both of this Chapelry

Both of this Chapelry

Both of this Chapelry

Both of this Chapelry

Both of this Chapelry, with consent of Guardians
Both of this Chapelry

Both of this Chapelry

He of this Chapelry, she of Bury

Both of this Chapelry (Ann from Lower Booths)
Both of this Chapelry

Both of this Chapelry (Elizabeth from Lower Booths). Henry W
witnessed this and 2 other weddings that day.

Both of this Chapelry, with consent of Guardians
Both of this Chapelry, with consent of Guardians; he miller
Both of this Chapelry, with consent of Guardians; cotton weaver

4 March 2013



#
51

52
53
54
55
56
57
58

59
60
61
62

63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72

Females

Do 2o ©omNOO O WN =

NN NMNS O a4 4
W N - OO onom~NO»® O, b

24

25
26
27
28
29

20of3

Name
John

James
Thomas
Henry
Thomas
Henry
Henry
Henry

Robert

Charles Anderton
John

James

Thomas
James
Henry
James

Levi

John Bridge
Thomas
John

John
Richard

?
Margaret
Anna
M..g (Margaret)
Katherin
?
Elizabeth
Ellen
Alice
Elizabeth
Mary
Mary
Mary
Anne
Margaret
Mary
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Margaret
Margaret
Mary
Jane
Elizabeth

Alice

Alice
Mary
Mary
Elizabeth
Sarah

Weddings at St James, Haslingden

Date Spouse
19 Apr 1813 Margaret Stevenson

29 Aug 1814 Elizabeth Halstead
13 Oct 1816 Betty Dobson
22 Nov 1818 Nancy Riley

4 Jan 1819 Peggy Barnes
23 Jan 1819 Betty Thornborough
16 Aug 1819 Alice Pickup
23 Sep 1822 Isabel Chew

31 Mar 1823 Jinney Warburton
20 Aug 1823 Anne Heys

30 Aug 1823 Sarah Rothwell
16 Oct 1823 Alice Rawstron

6 Sep 1824 Mary Rushton
3 Jan 1825 Betty Taylor
17 Jul 1825 Mary Rishton
7 Apr 1828 Margaret Rostron
1 Jan 1829 Betty Wainwood
20 Apr 1829 Sarah Heys
20 Aug 1832 Elizabeth Sharples
1 Jan 1833 Susan Barlow
20 Jul 1835 Mary Parkinson
21 May 1836 Anne Rawstron

25 Jun 1620 Johais Bridge

24 Jun 1669 Raph Hey

23 Feb 1677 Henricus Cowpe
16 Apr 1678 Raph Leach

23 Sep 1679 Thomas Walmisley
12 May 1681 Ricus Barnes

12 Jul 1687 Lawrentius Cronkshee

19 Oct 1713 John Hindle

1 Jan 1722 John Duckworth

3 Apr 1727 Henry Howorth
12 Nov 1727 George Barns
14 May 1730 Thomas Warburton
24 Nov 1730 Thomas Howorth
13 Dec 1730 Crofer Holden
22 Feb 1731 Lawrence Hey

6 Jan 1733 Thomas Cowpe

9 Jul 1748 John Robert
11 Feb 1752 John Kenion

July 1753 William Kay

28 Dec 1762 John Rothwell

6 Jul 1763 Robert Warburton
29 Dec 1764 John Ormerod
10 Apr 1768 Thomas Hayhurst

1 Oct 1769 Henry Ramsbottom

10 Apr 1773 Richard Rothwell
10 Sep 1773 Christopher Holden
5 Apr 1774 Thomas Taylor
8 Nov 1777 James Hindle
7 Nov 1778 Richard Walker

Comment

Both of this Chapelry, witness Henry Warburton, with consent of
Guardians

He no details, she of this Chapelry, with consent of parents
Both of Lower Booths, with consent of parents
Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents
Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents
Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents
Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents

He of Pleasant St, she of Pitheads, both in this Chapelry, with
consent of parents

He of Pleasant St, she of Burgessnook, with consent of parents
Both of Haslingden, with consent of parents
Both of Haslingden, with consent of parents

He widower of Lower Booths, she widow of Haslingden, with the
consent of parents

Both of Haslingden, with consent of parents

Both of Bridgend in this Chapelry

Both of Grane, in this Chapelry, with consent of parents

Both of Haslingden, with consent of parents

Both of Haslingden, with consent of parents

Both of Haslingden, with consent of parents

He of Flash in this Chapelry, she of Haslingden

Both of Haslingden

He of Holden Mill, she of Haslingden, with consent of parents
Both of Hud Rake in this Chapelry, with consent of parents

? Warberton, no details

Warbton, no details

Warbton, no details

Warberton, possibly of Bury

Katherin War..., no details

No details

No details

He of Rishton, she Warburtley of Harwood

Both of this town.

He labourer, she of Dearden Yeath: register torn and dark
He labourer, both of High Cockam

He of this parish, she of Bury

On FamilySearch only

He mason, she spinster, both of this parish

He labourer, both of this parish

He labourer, both of this parish

He woolcomber, she spinster, both of this Chapelry
Both of this Chapelry

He labourer, both of this Chapelry

Both of this Chapelry, witness Abraham Warburton
Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents

Both of this Chapelry

Both of this Chapelry; witness Thos Hayhurst, with consent of
parents

Both of this Chapelry, date in October uncertain, with consent of
parents

Both of this Chapelry
Both of this Chapelry
Both of this Chapelry
Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents
Both of this Chapelry

4 March 2013



30

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

42
43
44
45

46
47
48
49

50
51
52

53
54
55
56
57
58

59

60

30of3

Name
Betty

Mary
Ann
Betty
Betty
Susan
Mary
Anne
Ann
Alice
Jane
Jane (Jenny)

Betty

Sarah Anderton
Jinney

Anne

Mary
Nancy
Susan
Jane

Anne
Millicent
Betty

Mary
Susannah
Jane
Mary Anne
Sarah
Nanny

Mary

Anne

Weddings at St James, Haslingden

Date Spouse
4 Dec 1779 John Kay

26 Oct 1782 John Birtwisle
3 Jun 1784 Richard Barnes
6 Nov 1784 James Haworth
11 Mar 1786 Henry Rishton
16 Sep 1786 John Crook
2 Jan 1792 James Bradshaw
5 Jun 1803 Henry Hargreaves
8 Oct 1807 Henry Green
14 Feb 1809 James Ratcliffe
10 Feb 1817 James Mallam
10 Apr 1817 Richard Hoyle

17 Nov 1817 William Green

3 Apr 1820 John Ashworth
31 Mar 1823 Robert Warburton
8 May 1823 Robert Rothwell

3 Jan 1825 Richard Radcliffe

15 Jul 1826 George Barnes
18 May 1828 Robert Duckworth
17 Mar 1829 John Hudson

13 Nov 1831 Samuel Belshaw
25 Dec 1831 James Hoyle
12 Aug 1832 George Cronkshaw

8 Apr 1833 James Sharples
16 Jun 1833 Peter Story

5 Oct 1833 Robert Hindle
25 Nov 1833 John Whittaker
18 Oct 1834 William Oldham
17 Apr 1837 George Pickup

3 Jan 1837 George Ramsbottom

24 Apr 1837 Thomas Lord

Comment

Both of this Chapelry; no longer appears on FamilySearch or
LOPC

Both of this Chapelry

Both of this Chapelry

He of Bury, she of this Chapelry

Both of this Chapelry

Both of this Chapelry

She of Bury

Both of this Chapelry

Both of this Chapelry; witness Henry W

Both of this Chapelry

Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents

Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents, name given as
Jenny but signs as Jane; witness Hoyle Hoyle.

Both of this chapelry, with consent of parents
Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents
He of Pleasant St, she of Burgessnook, with consent of parents

He widower of Deansgrave, she widow of Sheepgreen, with
consent of parents

Both of Gane in this Chapelry, with consent of parents
Both of Haslingden, with consent of parents
Both of Flaxmoss in this Chapelry, with consent of parents

He of Haslingden, she spinster of Edenfield, named
Ramsbottom but signs as Warburton, with consent of parents

Bothe of Elwood Bridge in this Chapelry
Both of Haslingden

He of Hudrake in this Chapelry, she of Haslingden, witness
James Warburton

He of haslingden, she of Hutchbank in this Chapelry

Both of Sherfin Nook in this Chapelry

He of Haslingden, she of Waterfoot

He of Height End, she of Higher Lane, both in this Chapelry
He of Rake Foot, she of Hud Rake, wit hconsent of parents

He of Haslingden, she of Hud Rake in this Chapelry, with
consent of parents

He of Oakenheadwood in thi Chapelry, she of Haslingde, with
consent of parents

He of Syke Side, she of Lane Side, both in this Chapelry, with
consent of parents

4 March 2013



