Weddings at St James, Haslingden

#	Name	Date	Spouse	Comment
/lales				
1	Robt (Robert)	11 Dec 1604	Elizabeth Holden	Warberton, no details
2	John	5 Feb 1610	Jony Rawsorne	Warberton, no details
3	John	1 Jul 1694	Christian Ffish	No details
4	Tho (Thomas)	1 Oct 1696	Jennet Hayurst	Both of this Parish, date in October unclear
5	George	31 Mar 1719	Anne Barlow	He of Cunstabligh, she of Oakenheadwood, father James Barlow
6	Abraham	1 Jan 1720	Ann Hargreaves	Both of Deardengate
7	John	8 Sep 1721	Alice Woods	He John Woods alias Warburton, both of Heape Clough
8	Thomas	14 May 1730	Mary Warburton	He of this parish, she of Bury
9	Robert	19 Feb 1734	Anne Howorth	He labourer, both of this parish
10	Henry	8 Apr 1740	Anne Crook	He labourer, both of this parish
11	James	29 Nov 1740	Margaret Coope	Both of this parish
12	Robert	25 Dec 1744	Elizabeth Rishton	He weaver, both of this Chapelry
13	Abraham	15 Nov 1747	Alice Whitacre	He weaver, she spinster, both of this Chapelry
14	John	30 Dec 1755	Susannah Haworth	He of Bury, she of this Chapelry, with consent of parents
15	John	2 Dec 1760	Anne Barns	Details illegible
16	Abraham	8 Dec 1761	Mary Haworth	he of this Chapelry, she of Bury, witness R'd Warburton, with consent of parents
17	Abraham	31 Dec 1761	Alice Barns	On FamilySearch only
18	Thomas	11 May 1762	Mary Rishton	Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents
19	Robert	6 Jul 1763	Mary Warburton	Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents
20	Thomas	11 Feb 1766	Susan Barnes	Both of this Chapelry, witness Henry ? (surname illegible)
21	James	30 Oct 1769	Mary Barlow	Both of this Parish, with consent of parents
22	John	25 Nov 1769	Susan Dugdale	Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents, witness Abraham ? (illegible)
23	Henry	6 Nov 1771	Mary Piccop	Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents
24	John	25 Dec 1771	Alice Ormored	Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents
25	Henry	22 Feb 1772	Mary Cowpe	Both of this Chapelry, witness John Warburton, with consent of parents
26	Henry	27 Nov 1773	Alice Thredfield	Both of this Chapelry
27	Edmund	31 Oct 1778	Helen Kenyon	Both of this Chapelry
28	John	7 Jan 1779	Susan Ratcliffe	Both of this Chapelry, witness Susan Ffish
29	Robert	6 Jan 1781	Alice Duckworth	Both of this Chapelry
30	James	6 May 1783	Mary Anderton	On FamilySearch only
31	James	6 Sep 1783	Ann Hargreaves	On FamilySearch only
32	Robert	31 Dec 1785	Mary Ellston	Both of this Chapelry
33	John	16 Sep 1786	Anne Birtwistle	Both of this Chapelry
34	Robert	22 Jul 1787	Nancy Hargreaves	Both of this Chapelry
35	James	1 Apr 1793	Betty Grimshaw	Both of this Chapelry
36	Henry	11 Mar 1793	Anne Nuttall	Both of this Chapelry
37	Jas (James)	7 Sep 1795	Ellen Duckworth	Both of this Chapelry
38	Abraham	7 Jun 1798	Judith Shepard	Both of this Chapelry
39	Henry	1 Dec 1800	Alice Haworth	Both of this Chapelry
40	Abraham	14 May 1801	Mary Ratcliffe	Both of this Chapelry
41	James	-	Anne Openshaw	Both of this Chapelry, with consent of Guardians
42	John	23 Jan 1804	Nancy Rothwell	Both of this Chapelry
43	Henry		Jenny Rothwell	Both of this Chapelry
44	John	6 Oct 1807	-	He of this Chapelry, she of Bury
45	John	3 Apr 1809	Alice Rawstron	Both of this Chapelry (Ann from Lower Booths)
46	Henry	•	Anne Dawson	Both of this Chapelry
47	Thomas		Elizabeth Haworth	Both of this Chapelry (Elizabeth from Lower Booths). Henry W witnessed this and 2 other weddings that day.
48	William	31 Jan 1813	Alice Riley	Both of this Chapelry, with consent of Guardians
49	James		Anne Woods	Both of this Chapelry, with consent of Guardians; he miller
50	Robert	4 Apr 1813	Anne Barnes	Both of this Chapelry, with consent of Guardians; cotton weav

Weddings at St James, Haslingden

#	Name	Date	Spouse	Comment
51	John	19 Apr 1813	Margaret Stevenson	Both of this Chapelry, witness Henry Warburton, with consent o Guardians
52	James	29 Aug 1814	Elizabeth Halstead	He no details, she of this Chapelry, with consent of parents
53	Thomas	13 Oct 1816	Betty Dobson	Both of Lower Booths, with consent of parents
54	Henry	22 Nov 1818	Nancy Riley	Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents
55	Thomas	4 Jan 1819	Peggy Barnes	Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents
56	Henry		Betty Thornborough	Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents
57	Henry	16 Aug 1819	, ,	Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents
58	Henry	23 Sep 1822	•	He of Pleasant St, she of Pitheads, both in this Chapelry, with consent of parents
59	Robert	31 Mar 1823	Jinney Warburton	He of Pleasant St, she of Burgessnook, with consent of parents
60	Charles Anderton	20 Aug 1823		Both of Haslingden, with consent of parents
61	John	-	Sarah Rothwell	Both of Haslingden, with consent of parents
62	James	-	Alice Rawstron	He widower of Lower Booths, she widow of Haslingden, with th consent of parents
63	Thomas	6 Sep 1824	Mary Rushton	Both of Haslingden, with consent of parents
64	James		Betty Taylor	Both of Bridgend in this Chapelry
65	Henry		Mary Rishton	Both of Grane, in this Chapelry, with consent of parents
66	James		Margaret Rostron	Both of Haslingden, with consent of parents
67	Levi	•	Betty Wainwood	Both of Haslingden, with consent of parents
68	-	20 Apr 1829		Both of Haslingden, with consent of parents
	John Bridge		•	He of Flash in this Chapelry, she of Haslingden
69	Thomas	-	Elizabeth Sharples	
70	John		Susan Barlow	Both of Haslingden
71	John		Mary Parkinson	He of Holden Mill, she of Haslingden, with consent of parents
72	Richard	21 May 1836	Anne Rawstron	Both of Hud Rake in this Chapelry, with consent of parents
emales	;			
1	?	25 Jun 1620	Johais Bridge	? Warberton, no details
2	Margaret	24 Jun 1669	Raph Hey	Warbton, no details
3	Anna	23 Feb 1677	Henricus Cowpe	Warbton, no details
4	Mg (Margaret)	16 Apr 1678	Raph Leach	Warberton, possibly of Bury
5	Katherin	23 Sep 1679	Thomas Walmisley	Katherin War, no details
6	?	12 May 1681	Ricus Barnes	No details
7	Elizabeth	12 Jul 1687	Lawrentius Cronkshee	No details
8	Ellen	19 Oct 1713	John Hindle	He of Rishton, she Warburtley of Harwood
9	Alice		John Duckworth	Both of this town.
10	Elizabeth		Henry Howorth	He labourer, she of Dearden Yeath: register torn and dark
11	Mary	•	George Barns	He labourer, both of High Cockam
12	-		Thomas Warburton	He of this parish, she of Bury
	Mary	-		
13	Mary		Thomas Howorth	On FamilySearch only
14	Anne		Crofer Holden	He mason, she spinster, both of this parish
15	Margaret		Lawrence Hey	He labourer, both of this parish
16	Mary		Thomas Cowpe	He labourer, both of this parish
17	Elizabeth		John Robert	He woolcomber, she spinster, both of this Chapelry
18	Elizabeth		John Kenion	Both of this Chapelry
19	Margaret		William Kay	He labourer, both of this Chapelry
20	Margaret	28 Dec 1762	John Rothwell	Both of this Chapelry, witness Abraham Warburton
21	Mary	6 Jul 1763	Robert Warburton	Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents
22	Jane	29 Dec 1764	John Ormerod	Both of this Chapelry
23	Elizabeth	10 Apr 1768	Thomas Hayhurst	Both of this Chapelry; witness Thos Hayhurst, with consent of parents
04	Alice	1 Oct 1769	Henry Ramsbottom	Both of this Chapelry, date in October uncertain, with consent or parents
24		10 Apr 1773	Richard Rothwell	Both of this Chapelry
	Alice			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
25	Alice Mary	-		Both of this Chapelry
25 26	Mary	10 Sep 1773	Christopher Holden	Both of this Chapelry Both of this Chapelry
25		10 Sep 1773 5 Apr 1774		Both of this Chapelry Both of this Chapelry Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents

Weddings at St James, Haslingden

#	Name	Date	Spouse	Comment
30	Betty	4 Dec 1779	John Kay	Both of this Chapelry; no longer appears on FamilySearch or LOPC
31	Mary	26 Oct 1782	John Birtwisle	Both of this Chapelry
32	Ann	3 Jun 1784	Richard Barnes	Both of this Chapelry
33	Betty	6 Nov 1784	James Haworth	He of Bury, she of this Chapelry
34	Betty	11 Mar 1786	Henry Rishton	Both of this Chapelry
35	Susan	16 Sep 1786	John Crook	Both of this Chapelry
36	Mary	2 Jan 1792	James Bradshaw	She of Bury
37	Anne	5 Jun 1803	Henry Hargreaves	Both of this Chapelry
38	Ann	8 Oct 1807	Henry Green	Both of this Chapelry; witness Henry W
39	Alice	14 Feb 1809	James Ratcliffe	Both of this Chapelry
40	Jane	10 Feb 1817	James Mallam	Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents
41	Jane (Jenny)	10 Apr 1817	Richard Hoyle	Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents, name given as Jenny but signs as Jane; witness Hoyle Hoyle.
42	Betty	17 Nov 1817	William Green	Both of this chapelry, with consent of parents
43	Sarah Anderton	3 Apr 1820	John Ashworth	Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents
44	Jinney	31 Mar 1823	Robert Warburton	He of Pleasant St, she of Burgessnook, with consent of parents
45	Anne	8 May 1823	Robert Rothwell	He widower of Deansgrave, she widow of Sheepgreen, with consent of parents
46	Mary	3 Jan 1825	Richard Radcliffe	Both of Gane in this Chapelry, with consent of parents
47	Nancy	15 Jul 1826	George Barnes	Both of Haslingden, with consent of parents
48	Susan	18 May 1828	Robert Duckworth	Both of Flaxmoss in this Chapelry, with consent of parents
49	Jane	17 Mar 1829	John Hudson	He of Haslingden, she spinster of Edenfield, named Ramsbottom but signs as Warburton, with consent of parents
50	Anne	13 Nov 1831	Samuel Belshaw	Bothe of Elwood Bridge in this Chapelry
51	Millicent	25 Dec 1831	James Hoyle	Both of Haslingden
52	Betty	12 Aug 1832	George Cronkshaw	He of Hudrake in this Chapelry, she of Haslingden, witness James Warburton
53	Mary	8 Apr 1833	James Sharples	He of haslingden, she of Hutchbank in this Chapelry
54	Susannah	16 Jun 1833	Peter Story	Both of Sherfin Nook in this Chapelry
55	Jane	5 Oct 1833	Robert Hindle	He of Haslingden, she of Waterfoot
56	Mary Anne	25 Nov 1833	John Whittaker	He of Height End, she of Higher Lane, both in this Chapelry
57	Sarah	18 Oct 1834	William Oldham	He of Rake Foot, she of Hud Rake, wit hconsent of parents
58	Nanny	17 Apr 1837	George Pickup	He of Haslingden, she of Hud Rake in this Chapelry, with consent of parents
59	Mary	3 Jan 1837	George Ramsbottom	He of Oakenheadwood in thi Chapelry, she of Haslingde, with consent of parents
60	Anne	24 Apr 1837	Thomas Lord	He of Syke Side, she of Lane Side, both in this Chapelry, with consent of parents